

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO. 416/2013

Geeta Devi ..Petitioner

versus

Sandeep Kumar ..Respondent

O R D E R

The proceedings are sought to be transferred from the Family Court at Saket in New Delhi to Gurgaon in Haryana.

We are of the view, that the distance between the Court where the proceedings are presently pending, and the Court where the proceedings are sought to be transferred, may well be less than 30 kilometers, and therefore, the prayer for transfer of the case is wholly unjustified.

The transfer petition is accordingly dismissed.

Interim order dated 05.04.2013 stands vacated.

.....CJI
[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 18, 2017

.....J.
[Dr. D.Y. CHANDRACHUD]

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 416/2013

GEETA DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANDEEP KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date : 18/01/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ajit Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is dismissed, in terms of the
signed order.

Interim order dated 5.4.2013 stands vacated.

(Renuka Sadana)
Assistant Registrar

(Parveen Kumar)
AR-cum-PS

[signed order is placed on the file]